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CHAPTER 82—S5. F. No. 229

An act to amend General Stafutes 1923, Section 8641, relating
to dependent, delinquent and neglected children.

Be it enacted by the Legistature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Probate court as juvenile court—record.—hat
General Statutes, Minnesota, 1923, Section 8641, be amended so as
to read as follows:

“8641. In counties of not more than 33,000 population the
judge of probate shall provide himself with a suitable book, at the
expense of the county in which he shall enter minutes of all pro-
ceedings of the court in each case; he need not record any cvidence
taken except as it shall seewm to Feim proper and neccssary, and he
shall record thercin all orders, decrees and judgments made by this
court except non-appcalable orders.

-

The reasons for appointing a guardian shall be entered therein
and any parent or the attorney for any child may appeal from the
final disposition of the guardianship matter by complying with the
law regulating appeals from probate court.

When acting under the provisions of this act the probate court
may for convenience be called the Juvenile Court of the appro-
priate county.”

Sec. 2. This act shall take cffect and be in force from and
after its passage

Approved March 20, 1931,

CHAPTER 83—5. F. No. 558

An act permitting the sele of intoxicating liguors, by pharma-
cists in this state o masters of vessels operating on the Great Lakes
for use for medicinal purposes under cevtain conditions and pre-
scribing penaltics in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Defnitions.—Wherever used in this Act the
terms “intoxicating hquors and “liquor” and the terms “sale” and
“sell” and the term “pharmacist” shall be given the same meaning
as is prescribed therefor by Section 3200 of Mason’s Minnesota
Statutes for 1927,

Sec. 2. Master of vessel may dispense liquor in certain
cases.—Whenever the master of a vessel operating on the
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Great Lakes within the territorial waters of the United States shall
procure and shall have authority to purchase intoxicating liquors
for use for medicinal purposes on his vessel from the proper
federal authorities and has obtained and has a certificate. of medi-
cinal need for liquor for the purposes herein mentioned, from a
medical officer of the Public Health Service of -the United States,
all in compliance with the laws of the United States relating to
intoxicating liquors and the regulations duly adopted pursuant
thereto in respect to such purchases, in force whern this Act shall
go into effect, and has in all particulars strictly complied with said

" laws of the United States and said regulations, it shall be lawiul

for any pharmacist in this state, upon presentation to him of an
affidavit by such master as herein provided and required, to sell
intoxicating liquor to such master to the extent and in the amount
and for the purposes allowed by such certificate of medicinal need
and specified in said affidavit, hut not otherwise. Such affidavit
shall be in form and substance substantially as follows:

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY QF

I, being first duly sworn on oath depose and
say that T am the master of a vessel operating on the Great Lakes
within the territorial waters of the United States; that I have pro-
cured and have in my possession authority to purchase intoxicating
liqguors for use for medicinal purposes on such vessel from the
proper federal authorities and have obtained and have a certificate
of medicinal need for intoxicating liquors for such use from a
medical officer of the Public Health Service of the United States,
all in compliance with the laws of the United States, relating to
intoxicating liquors and the regulations duly adopted pursuant
thereto; that-I have complied with all such laws of the United
States and all such regulations; that my address is (name location),
that I desire to purchase (state precisely the amount and kind of
liquor), for use for medicinal purposes on said vessel; that I will
not use such liquor for any other purpose nor sell the same nor
‘permit any other person so to do.

...................................

Notary Public

Sec. 3. Afhdavits to be cancelled and filed.—Every affidavit
uport which any such sale of liquor is made as provided herein
shall at the time of such sale be taken from the purchaser of the
liquor by the seller thereof and by such seller cancelled, kept and
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filed in compliance with Section 3208 Mason’s Minnesota Statutes
for 1927 ; and the Clerk of the District Court shall number, index,
file, enter, keep and preserve in his office all such affidavits in the
same manner, for the same length of time and subject in all
respects to the same provisions of law as are prescribed by said
Section 3208 of said Statutes for other affidavits therein mentioned.

Sec. 4. Penalties for violation.—Any person who shall wil-
fully fail or neglect to6 perform any duty imposed by this Act for
which no other penalty is prescribed by law, shall upon conviction
thereof for a first offense be' punished by imprisonment in the
county jail for not less than 30 days or not more than 90 days or

.by a fine of not less” than $50 nor more than $300, and for a
second and each subsequent offense shall be punished by imprison-
ment in the county jail for not less than 60 days nor more than
six months, and by a fine.of not less thzm $100 nor more than

$500.
Approved March 23, 1931.

CHAPTER 84—S. F. No. 417

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 4398, relating
ta the State Board of Control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Membership of Board of control—That General
Statutes 1923, Section 4398, be and hereby is amended so as to-
read as follows:

4398. The State Board of Control shall consist of three mem-
bers at least one of whom shall he a woman, appointed by the
Governor, with the consent of the Senate, each for the term of six
years and until their successors quahfy N6t more than two (2)
members shall belong to the same political party. Vacancies shall
be filled by like appointment for the unexpired terms. On the
second Monday in April, 1931, and biennially thereafter, the board
shall elect from its membership a chairman. A wvecancy in the
office of chairman shall be filled by like election for the unevpired
ternt,

The Governor may remove any member for malfeasance or non-
feasance in office or for any cause which renders him incapable or
unfit to discharge his official duties.

Approved March 24, 1931, - N




